Howard v. Offshore Liftboats, LLC et al Doc. 906

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

CALVIN HOWARD, ET AL . CIVIL ACTION
VERSUS NO. 134811
c/w 13-6407 and 141188
OFFSHORE LIFTBOATS, LLC, SECTION “E” (5)
ETAL.

ORDER AND REASONS

This mattercomesbefore the Courpostjudgmentfor the taxation of costgnder
Rule54(d) andRule 68(d) of theFedearl Rules of Civil ProcedurePlaintiffs Raymond
Howard and Calvin Howard and Defendabdffshore Liftboats, LLC (“OLB”) havefiled
motions to tax cots, with each party representing that he, oisttheprevailing partyin
this matter and is entitled to costs under Ruled$4(OLB also seeks an award of pest
offer of judgmentcosts pursuant to Rule 68(d), notingnadeoffers of judgnent to both
Raymond Howard and Calvin Howard, which were nategded andarguingRaymond
and Calvin subsequently recovered a less favorjalolgment at triak

For the following reasons, the Court finds thatiRidéfs Raymond Howard and
Calvin Howardarethe prevailing parties in thesctionandawards thenb0% of theirpre-
offer costsunder Rule 54(d)The Court alsdinds that, pursuant to Rule 68(d), OLB is
entitled to recover its posiffer costs.

BACKGROUND

The matter oCalvin Howard, et al. v. Offshore Liftboats, LLG,ad. proceeded to
ajurytrial on January 25, 2016. The trial invalvéhe claims of Plaintiffs Calvin Howard

and Raymond Howard againtgteir employey Offshore Liftboats, LLC (“OLB”); K&K

1R. Docs. 875, 877, 81
2SeeR. Doc. 875.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/louisiana/laedce/2:2013cv04811/157857/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/louisiana/laedce/2:2013cv04811/157857/906/
https://dockets.justia.com/

Offshore, LLC (“K&K"); and the insurer®f both entities® The claims asserted by the
Plaintiffs were for various personal injuries, inding alleged traumatic brain injuries,
which the Plaintiffs claim they sustained durinfpded personnebasket transfer in the
offshore waters of the Gudif Mexico on May 16, 2013 Plaintiffs brought claimsgainst
OLB, their employerfor Jones Actnhegligencetheunseaworthinessf OLB’s vessel, the
L/B Janie,under the General Maritime Lawand maintenance and cufYeRlaintiffs
initially brought claimsagainst K&K, a nonemployer third partyfor negligence and
unseaworthinesander the General Maritime La®Plaintiffs’ claimsthat K&K'’s vessel
the M/V Corntender,was unseaworthywere dismisse prior to trial? Plaintiffs settled
their remaininglaimswith K&K after trial commenced but prior to the submissiéthe
case to the jury for decision.

The trial lasted approximately four (4) weeks, clommling on February 19, 2016,
when the jury returned its verdicthe juryconcludedthat both OLB and K&K were
negligentand thateach one’snegligence playeda part, however slight, in causing
Plaintiffs’ injuries.® With respect tdPlaintiffs’ unseaworthiness claims against QliBe
jury found that OLB’s vessel,the L/B Janie was not unseaworthynder the Geeral
Maritime Law?® The juryalsofound that neither Raymond Howard nor Calvin Howard
washnegligent0 In allocating fault between OLB and K&Khe jury found OLB to be 20%

at fault for the accident and K&to be80% at faultll

3R. Doc. 757 at 67 (Pretrial Order).

4See generallR. Doc. 757 at 58, 15-22 (Pretrial Order).

5SeeR. Doc. 218(Second Amended & Supplemental Complaint).
6 R. Doc. 218 (Second Amended & Supplemental Comp)ain

7R. Doc. 705 at 2.

8 R. Doc. 829 at 23 (Jury Verdict).

9R. Doc. 829 at 6 (Jury Verdict).

10 R. Doc. 829 at 45 (Jury Verdict).

11R. Doc. 829 (Jury Verdigt



LAW AND ANALYSIS

Rule 54 otheFederal Rulsof Civil Procedurecreates “a strong presumption that
the prevailing party will be awarded costé Rule 54d) providesin part that“[u]nless
a federal statute, these rules, or a court orde@vides otherwise, costsother than
attorney’s fees—should be allowed to the prevailing partylius, b determine whethea
party canrecoverits costsunder Rule 54(d)the Courtimust determinghether thaparty
is the“prevailing party’within the meaning of Rule 54(dj After prevailingpartystatus
has been determined, the Court then must ask whetlederal statuteg Federal Rule
of Civil Procedure, or éederalcourt ordemrovides thatosts for one reason or another,
should not be awarded the prevailing party.

1. Whoarethe Prevailimg Partiesunder Rule 54(d)?

“The ‘prevailing party’ determination is a cleargehanical one; when a judgment
is entered in favor of a party, it is the prevagliparty.”# In this case, judgment was
entered in favor of Plaintiffs Ranond Howard and Calvin Howard becawesehplaintiff
prevailedon his negligence claim against OLBAs explained in the judgmenthe jury
foundthatboth K& and OLBwere negligentind that theinegligencevas a substantial
factor in causing Plaintiffs’injurie® Furthermorethe jury foundhatneither Raymond

nor Calvinwereat fault assigning K&K 80% of the fault and OLB 20%

25chwarz v. Folloder767 F.2d 125, 131 (5th Cit985) (holding that when a district court declinesward
costs to a prevailing party, it should state itagens for doing soPerry v. Port of Houston Authorifyd1
F.App'x. 153 (5th Cir2001) femanding the issue of costs to the district cdarteconsideration for failing
to award costs to the prevailing party and notistaits reasons for doing sofbate v. Kansas City
Southern Ry. CoNo. 90-1219,1991 WL 195518at n. 3 (E.D.La.1991)(Schwartz, J.) (quotin§olloder,
supra and denying plaintiff's motion to prorate costs).

13See, e.g., Schwarz67 F.2d at 130.

14 Allianz Versicherungs, AG Yrofreight Brokers, In¢.99 F. App’x 10, 13 (5th Cir. 2004) (citindaker v.
Bowen,839 F.2d 075, 1081, (5th Cir1988); see alsol0 James Wm. Moore et aMOORES FEDERAL
PRACTICE T 54.101[3] (3d ed. 1998) (“[T]he prevailing par/the party in whose favor judgment was
entered, even if that judgment does not fully vieede the litigant's poson in the case.))

15R. Doc. 854 (Judgment).

16 R. Doc. 854 (Judgment).



OLB points out howeverthat, although the Plaintiffs prevailed on theigtigence
claims and were nodllocatedany fault,the Plaintiffs “did not prevail on their general
maritime law claims for unseaworthiness or for pime damages for failure to pay
cure.’ For that reason, anmg others, OLBarguesit wasthe prevailing partyHaving
reviewed Fifth Circuit authority, the Court findeat OLB’s argument is without merit.
The Fifth Circuit, interpreting Rule 54(d), has de¢hat:

A party need not prevail on all issues to justiffjudl award of costs . . . .

Usually the litigant in whose favor judgment is deved is the prevailing

party for puposes of Rule 54(d). A party who has obtained soglef

usually will be regarded as the prevailing partgrewhough he has not

sustained all of his claims. Cases from this anleotcircuits consistently

support shifting costs if the prevailing partytains judgment on even a

fraction of the claims advancéd.

In this case, Plaintifprevailed on somebut not all, of their claims. Because the
Plaintiffs prevailed on their negligence claims sgh OLB, and because judgment was
entered in favor ofthe Plaintiffs, the Court finds that Plaintiffs Raymormtbward and
Calvin Howard are the prevailing parties in this thea under Federal Rule of Civil

Procedure 54(d).

2. Does a federal statute, rule, or court order ‘prohg otherwise™

Although Rule 54d) doesnotrequirethatcosts bewardedo theprevailing party,
it statesthat costsshouldbe awardedinless a federal statute,federal ruleor a court
order provides otherwise-ederalRule of Civil Procedure68 is one such rule that
“provides otherwiskin certain circumstances.

Rule 68 outlinesthe procedure for making pre-trial offer of judgment and

provides for thepotentialcons@uencedo a plaintiff who does not accept such an offer

7R. Doc. 8752 at 3.

18 United States v. Mitchelb80 F.2d 789, 793 (5th Cir. 1978) (alterationsitved) (citations omitted)

(quotation marks omittedguperseded by statute on ethgrounds 42 U.S.C. § 3614See also Tempest

Publg, Inc. v. Hacienda Records and Recording $authc. 141 F. Supp. 3d 712, 718 (S.D. Tex. 2015).
4



(a) Making an Offer; Judgment on an Accepted Offer.At least 14
days before the date set for trial, a party defegaigainst a claim may serve
on an opposing party an offer to allow judgmentsmecified terms, with
the costs then accrued. If, within 14 days afteingeserved, the opposing
party serves written notice accepting the offether party may then file the
offer and notice of acceptance, plus proof of ssxviThe clerk must then
enter judgment.

(d) Paying Costs After an Unaccepted Offerlfthe judgment that the
offeree finally obtains is not mre favorable than the unaccepted offer, the
offeree must pay the costs incurred after the offas madé?

Rule 68 is mandatory andit applies,leaves no room for discretion by the district
court That is, f (1) theoffer of judgmentis not acceptednd(2) thefinal judgmentthat
the plaintiff obtaings less favorabléhan the offerRule 68requiresthat theplaintiff pay
the defendant’s posiffer costs?? Furthermore when consideredn conjunction with
Rule 54(d), “Rule 68 operates against a prevaiptagntiff who does not accept a losing
defendant’s offer, resulting in the loss of sometlod benefits of the prevailing party’s
victory (costs pursuant to Rule 54(d)) in the evhidg recovery is less than the rejected
offer.”211n other words, ithe plaintiff is the “prevailing party” under Ruft(d) but (1)
did not accept amffer of judgmentmade under Rule §8&nd (2) ultimately obtains a

judgmentthat islessfavorablethan the offerof judgment the plaintiff canonly recover

his preoffer costsandmust pay the defendant’s pesftfer costs??2

Y Fep.R.CIv.P.68(a), (d).
20 Johnston v. Penrod Drilling Cp803 F.2d 867, 869 (5th Cir. 1986).
21 Carino v. WaiMart Louisiana, LLC No. 05CV1978, 2007 WL 977553, at *1 (W.D. La. M&8, 2007)
(citing Louisiana Power & Light v. Kellstropb0 F.3d 319, 33334 (5th Cir. 1995)).
22 See, e.g., Brown v. W-dart Stores, Inc.No. 6:161402, 2013 WL 393502%t *1 (W.D. La. July 26,
2013) (citations omitted) (internal quotation madksitted) (alterations omitted) (“[U]nder Rule 688hen
a plaintiff does not accept a defendant’s Offed ofigment which is more favorable than the Judgntleat
plaintiff ultimatdy obtains, the plaintiff must pay the defendartsts which were incurred after the Offer
of Judgment was made. Further, the plaintiff canrexover otherwise awardable costs incurred after t
date of the offer.”).

5



OLB extendedseparateffers of judgmenunderRule 68to Calvin Howard and
RaymondHoward on January 8, 202 The offer of judgment made to Calvin wiasthe
amount of$875,000.0%* and the offer offudgment made to Raymond was the
amount of$500,000.0®> The Court willfirst analyzewhetherOLB’s offer of judgment
to Calvin in the amount of $875,000.0@as more favorable than the judgmehtat
Calvinultimatelyobtained The Court willsubsequenylengage in the same analysis with
respect to Raymond and OLB’s $500,000.00 offeudigment to him.

a. Calvin Howard

As statedoreviously on January 8, 20180LB madean offer of judgment to Calvin
Howardin the amount 0$875,000.0¢ The offer of judgment statedh part that

Pursuant to Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civibdeédure, Offshore

Liftboats offers to allow Calvin Howartb take judgment against it as to the

claims asserted by Calvin Howard in the above @apd matter in the total

sum of$875,000.00.

This offer of judgment is intended to resolve dliGalvin Howard’s claims

in this action, including without limitation, anynd all claims for

compensatory damages, statutory damages, attorfess, litigation

expenses, and costs of sait.

Calvin did not accept OLB's $875,000.00 offer ofigment opting insteadto
proceed to trial an@resent his case @jury of his peersAt the conclusion of trial,ite

jury returnedaverdict awardingCalvin damages in theotalamount 01$3,262,100.0,28

for which OLBwas foundto be20% responsiblé® The juryalso found that, with respect

23R. Docs. 8788, 8759.
24R. Doc. &5-8.
25R. Doc. 8759.
26 R. Doc. 8758.
27R. Doc. 8758.
28R, Doc. 829 at 8 (Physical pain and suffering assslof enjoyment of life in the past ($275,000)y&ibal
pain and suffering and loss of enjoyment of lifetime future ($175,000); Mental anghisn the past
($27,500); Mental anguish in the future ($300,000)ss of earning capacity, including the valueraige
benefits, in the past ($234,600); Loss of earniagaxity, including the value of fringe benefitstire future
($2,200,000); and Mdical expenses in the future ($50,000)).
29R. Doc. 829 at 7.

6



to Calvin’s clains for maintenance and cunender the General Maritime LawCalvin
would reach maximum medical improvemefitMMI™) on April 30, 2017° The jury’s
verdict became the judgment of the Court on MarchZ{B16.31

OLB’s 20% of Calvin’'s damages award;, eeflected in the jggment, amountso
$652,420.00, which islearlyless thanOLB’s $875,000.00 offer of judgment to Calvin.
The Rule 68 analysj however, des not end herd@he Court musaddtheother amounts
to which Calvin is entitled, such &%) Calvin’s preoffer of judgment cost8?and (2) the
future maintenancand-cure to which Calvin is entitled until April 30, 20to determine
whether the amount reflected in the judgment is ldsan the offer of judgmen€alvin

contendghe amount$or damages, preffer costs, and maintenance are:

Damages $652,420.00
Pre-offer costs $46,634.96

Maintenance $14,875.00

Total $713,929.96
(without cure)

Calvinrepresentshathis preoffer costs tota$46,634.9633 OLB takes no position
on theamountCalvin's preoffer costs.The Court hawide discretion toawardto the
prevailing partythesum of itspre-offer costs or to award percentage dhe party'spre-
offer costs34 The Fifth Circuit has stated, specifically, tH&ule 54(d) gives the district

court the necessary discretion to tax costs agdime party who should equitably bear

30R. Doc. 829 at 10.
31R. Doc. 854.
32See, e.g9., Barrow v. Greenville Indep. Sch. Di¥t. 3:00CV-0913D, 2005 WL 6789456, at *21 (N.D.
Tex. Dec. 20, 2005).
33R. Doc. 886 at 7.
34 See, e.g., Weiser v. Horace Mann Ins.,®t0. 069080, 2009 WL 5194972, at *3 (E.D. La. May 15,
2009);see also Breeland v. Hid&-Way Lake, IN¢585 F.2d 716, 722 (5th Cir. 1978) (“It is weltablished
that the district court enjoys discretion in detéming who $all bear the costs of litigation and how much
of the costs shall be apportioned to a taxed p3rty.

7



them?”351n this case, OLB was found to be only 20% at fahloreover,Calvin wasonly
partially successfudn his claims againsOLB. For these reasont)e Court exercises its
discretion and will makenly a partial award of cost® Calin, awarding him 50% of his
pre-offer costs For purposes of this analysis onthe @urt will use 50% of Calvin’s
figure, which is $23,317.48

As noted above, the jury found that Calvin wouldale®MI on April 30, 2017.
The effect of the jury'dMMI finding is thatOLB is obligated until April 30, 2017to pay
anycureexpensesctuallyincurred by Calvin and to pa@alvin maintenance at the rate
of $35.00 per dayCalvinrepresentshatthe value of the futuremaintenancéo which he
is entitled from OLB is $4,875.003%6 Calvin calculated this figure by multiplying the
approved rate of maiehance, $35.00 per dalpy 425 daysthe number of days in
betweenMarch 1, 2016and April 30, 2017, the date on which the jury comed Calvin
would reach MMI.OLB does not dispute that Calvin is entitled to 81#6.00 in future
maintenance payments fact, OLB makes no representation as to the vafukeefuture
maintenance payments that are owed to CallVirerefore for purposes of this analysis
only,the Courtwill useCalvin’s figurewith respect to the value of his maintenance award

With respet to cure,Calvin is entitled to receive cure payments for medical
expenseghat he actually incursprior to reaching MMI7 For present purposes$o
determinenvhether the value d@alvin’sfinal award is less than or exceeds OLB’s Rule 68
offer of judgment, the Court will make a realistissessment of the value of Calvin’s future

cure award8 Calvin represents thtislife care planner‘Dr. Cornelius Gormaytestified

35Johnston 803 F.2d at 87971.See also Pacheco v. Minet#48 F.3d 783, 7934 (5th Cir. 2006).
36 R. Doc. 886 at 7.
37 See, e.g., Boudreaux v. United &ts 280 F.3d 461, 468 (5th Cir. 2002) (“The duty topide cure
encompasses . . . the obligationreédm bursemedical expenses actually incurred.”) (emphasisealgd
38 See, e.g12 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Millerf-ederal Practice & Procedurg 30061, 150-51(3d ed.,
2004).

8



that Calvin Howard would need to return to TouchstdNeurorecovery Center for 60
days” and “a 60-day stay would cost $60,00@9"Calvin also points to his request for
“reimbursement of travel expenses in connectiomwiansportation to and from medical
appointments, which amounts to $31,624.4%7Calvin contends these two figures are but
two examples of amounts to which he is entitled @n@LB's future cure obligatiorkor
purposes of this analysis only, the Court will madé these amounts, pltise additional
expensesliscussed belown calculating the value of Calvin’s cure award.

To calculatethe value of Calvin’semainingcure expensethrough April 30, 2017
the Court looks to the testimony of Calvin’s liéare planner, Dr. Cornelius Gorma¥Dr.
Gormanpredicted that Calvin’sglan of care,” for the remader of his life, wouldcost
approximately $12073868.7542 According to Dr. Gorman, Calvia'plan of careis

broken down as follows:

Facility Care $11,337517.50
Financial $427,500.00

Management

Future Medical Care $122,921.00
Routine

Health and Strength $23,97.00
Maintenance

Medications $19,736.25

Projected Evaluationsg $14,585.00

Projected Therapeuti $127,692.00
Modalities

Total $12,073,868.75

39R. Doc. 886 at 9.

40R. Doc. 886 at 9.
41SeeR. Doc. 855 at 143.
42R. Doc. 8032 at 6.



Becausdhesefigures representhe costs associated withCalvin's plan of care for
the remainderof his life, the Court mgt determinewhich costsare expected tde
incurred prior to April 30, 2017, the date on whitthe jury concluded that Calvin will
reach MMI and the date on which OLB'’s cure obligatiends.The Court does so by
examining each category of Dr. Gormahfe-care planthefrequency andluration of
each item of treatment recommended by Dr. Gorpaawd the asociated price per unit,
ultimatelyarriving at the costs that would likely be incurred by Calpirior to April 30,
2017. The Court’s estimations are bad on a span of two (3ears from the date of the
Court’'sjudgment untithe date on whiclCalvin will reachMMI, which islongerthan the
actual time and, thus, is more favorable to Calvin

i. Facility Care

This category estimates the costs that wouldhloeaired if Calvin were to return to
Touchstone Neurorecovery Center, as recommend®&d.byorman According to Calvin,
the cossassociated with his return to Touchstonangbe approximately $60,000.0'9.
The Court will, for purposes of this analysissame that this $60,000.00 would be
recoverable from OLB under its cure obligation.

ii. Financial Management

Dr. Gorman recommends that Calvin obtain accoungagcvices to manage his
financial interestsCure involves the payment of therapeutic, medi@id hospital
expenses not otherwise furnished to the seamarn th#ipoint of maximum cure#*

Costsincurred toobtainaccountancy services are not part of OLB’s obligatio pay curge

43R. Doc. 886 at 9.
44 Barto v. Shore Const., L.L.8801 F.3d 465, 476 (5th Cir. 2015) (citations amdt) (internal quotation
marks omitted)alterations omitted).

10



and the Court thus does not consider these dasteterminingthe value of Calvin’s

award of future cure.

iii. Future Medical Care Routine

Dr. Gorman recommends Calvin obtain the followingdical care in the future

Item/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit | Cost Over 2 Years
(Cure)
Diagnostic Imaging 1time/ 3 years $4,500.00 $4,500.00
EMG/NCV 1time only $1,000.00 $1,000.00
Laboratory Testing 1ltime/year $115.00 $230.00
MRI, Cervical Spine 1time only $2,149.00 $2,149.00
MRI, Lumbar Spine 1time only $2,247.00 $2,247.00
Internal Medicine 1time/year $175.00 $350.00
Neurologist 2 times/ year $200.00 $800.00
Pain Specialist 4 times/ year $200.00 $1,600.00
Total $12,876.00

iv. Health and Strength Maintenance

Assumingthat these costs would be included as cure, Dr. GormHealth and

Strength Maintenance category includkesfollowing costs

Item/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit | Cost Over 2 Years
(Cure)
Wellness Center 1time only $100.00 $100.00
Initial Fee
Wellness Center 1time/month $51.00 $1,224.00
Monthly Fee
Total $1,324.00

11




v. Medications

Dr. Gorman identifies th@ollowing costs associated with medications:

Item/Service Frequency CostPer Unit | Cost Over 2 Years
(Cure)
Current Medications 1time/month $41.55 $997.20
Total $997.20

vi. Projected Evaluations

The following projected evaluations are recommended:

Item/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit | Cost Over 2 Years
(Cure)

Internal Medicine 1time only $300.00 $300.00
Evaluation
Neurology Evaluation 1time only $495.00 $495.00
Neuropsychological 1time only $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Testing
Occupational Therapy ltime/year $200.00 $400.00
Evaluation
Pain Specialist 1time only $350.00 $350.00
Evaluation
Physical Therapy 1time only $180.00 $180.00
Evaluation
Psychiatric Evaluation 1time only $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Psychotherapy 1time only $260.00 $260.00
Evaluation
Speech Therapy 2 times only $500.00 $1,000.00
Evaluation
Total $6,985.00

12




vii. Projected Therapeutic Modalities

The following projected therapeutic modalities aeeammended:

Item/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit | Cost Over 2 Years
(Cure)

Occupaional Therapy 1ltime/year $1,020.00 $2,040.00
Physical Therapy 1ltime/year $960.00 $1,920.00
Speech Therapy 1ltime/year $688.00 $1,376.00

Psychiatrist 4 times/ year $180.00 $1,440.00
Psychiatrist (again) 2 times/ year $180.00 $720.00

Psychotherapy 1time/week $120.00 $12,480.00
Psychotherapy (again 2 times/month $120.00 $5,760.00
Total $25,7%.00

Based on the foregoing calculations, which &eesed onthe variouspotential
medical expenses listad Dr. Gorman’s lifecare plan for Calvin Howardver the next
two years the Court findsfor purposes of this Rule 68 analysis ortlyat a reasonable

estimate of thealue ofCalvin’sfuture cureawardis $139,52 .67, as reflected below

Category 2 year total:
Travel to and from $31,62447
appointment$

Facility Care $60,000.00
Financial $0

Management

Future Medical Care $12.876.00
Routine

45 The Court takes no position on whether these expgmse recoverable as cure but includes them here
for purposes of argument.
13



Health and Strength
Maintenance

$1,324.00

Medications $997.20
Projected Evaluationg $6,985.00
Projected Therapeuti $25,7%.00
Modalities

Total $139,542.67

The jury awarded Calvin damages for future medeogierses in the amount of
$50,000.000LB is entitled to an offset in that amount agai@atvin’s future cure award
because the law does not permit double recoveryerAfieducting $50,000.00a
reasonable estimate of the value of Calvin’s futureecaward through April 30, 2015
$89,%2.67.This figure, when added to the damages awardedrGa0 % othis preoffer

costs, and Calvin’s estimate of the value of hismb@enance award, brings Calsnotal

recovery in this matter t$780,155.156:

Damages $652,420.00
Pre-offer costs $23,317.48

Maintenance $14,875.00

Cure $89,542.67

Total $780,155.15
(with cure)

At the end of the day, havirmvardeds50% ofCalvin’s estimated value of his pre
offer costs antiis estimated value of hfsture maintenance award, and having been very

generous in estimating the value of Calvin’s futumere award, the Court finds that

46 The Court noteshat this figure is likely much larger than whathga will actually incur as cure por to
April 30, 2017, given the many benefits of the dbtibe Court has afforded Calvin.

14




Calvin’s final recovery was less thadlLB's $875,000.00 offer of judgmenTherefore
although Calvin, as a prevailing partyayrecover50% ofhis preoffer costs from OLB
under Rule 54(d), Calvin must pay OLB’s paster costs pursuant to Rule 68(d).

b. Raymond Howard

Also on January 8, 2016, OLB made an offer of juégito Raymond Howard in
the amount of $500,000.00 Similar toOLB's offer to Calvin,OLB’s offer of judgment
to Raymondstated, in part, that:

Pursuant to Rule 68 of the Federal Rules of Civibdedure, Offshore

Liftboats offers to allow Raymond Howard to takelgment against it as to

the claims asserted BBaymondHoward in the above captioned matter in

the total sum of $500,000.00.

This offer of judgment is intended to resolve afl RaymondHoward’s

claims in this action, including without limitatiorany and all clans for

compensatory damages, statutory damages, attorfess, litigation

expenses, and costs of suit.

Like Calvin,Raymonddid notaccept OLB'soffer of judgment The jury returned a
verdict awardingRaymonddamages in the total amount $820,000.00,48 for which
OLB was found to be 20% responsidkeThe jury also found that, with respect to
Raymond’sclaims for maintenance and cure under the Genegraitihe Law,Raymond
would reach maximum medical improvement (“MMI”) d@eptember 30, 2018 The
jury’s verdict became the judgment of the CourtMarch 23, 20161

OLB’s 20% ofRaymond’sdamages award, as reflected in the judgment, ansount

to $164,000.00 which is clearly less than OLB's580,000.000ffer of judgment to

47R. Doc. 8759.
48R. Doc. 829 at 9 (Physical pain and suffering amsklof enjoyment of life in the past ($150,000)y#&ibal
pain and suffering and loss of enjpgnt of life in the future ($25,000); Mental andguis the past
($27,500); Mental anguish in the future ($300,000)ss of earning capacity, including the valueraige
benefits, in the past ($290,000); Loss of earniapacity, including the value dfinge benefits, in the
future ($15,000); and Medical expenses in the fat{#12,500)).
49R. Doc. 829 at 7.
50R. Doc. 829 at 10.
51R. Doc. 854.

15



Raymond As with Calvin, however,he Rule 68 analysidoes not end here. The Court
mustaddthe other amounts to whidRaymondis entitled, such as (Baymond’spre-
offer of judgment costs, and (2) the future mairdeoeand-cure to whichRaymondis
entitled until September 30, 20,160 deermine whether the amount reflected in the
judgment is less than the offer of judgmebnlike Calvin, however, Raymond has not
separated his costs into poffer and posfoffer and has not provided a specific value for
his futuremaintenancendcure awad. For purposes of the present analysis, the Court
will use the total amount afostsprovided by Raymondand will calculateRaymond’s

maintenance award

Damages $164,000.00

Pre-offer costs? $158440.92

Maintenance $7,455.00

Total $329,895.92
(without cure)

As explained with respect to Calvithe Court has wide discretion to award to the
prevailing party the sum of its pt&fer costs or to award a percentage of the papnes
offer costs?3 The Fifth Circuit has stated, specifically, thatulle 54(d)gives the district
court the necessary discretion to tax costs agaimetparty who should equitably bear
them.>4 In this case, OLB was found to be only 20% at faMbreover,Raymondwas
only partially successful on his claims against OEBr these rasons, the Court exercises

its discretion and will make only a partial awariccosts toRaymond awarding him 50%

52 As explainednfra, the Court uses the totabst figure alleged by Raymond, without respecwvtether
pre-offer of judgment or post-offer, for purposes big analysis.
53See, e.g., Weiser v. Horace Mann Ins,CGm. 069080, 2009 WL 5194972, at *3 (E.D. La. May 15, 2009
see also Breeland v. Hid&-Way Lake, ING.585 F.2d 716, 722 (5th Cir. 1978) (“It ieWestablished that
the district court enjoys discretion in determiniwhgo shall bear the costs of litigation and how i wé
the costs shall be apportioned to a taxed party.”).
54 Johnston 803 F.2d at 87971.See also Pacheco v. Minet448 F.3d 783, 78-94 (5th Cir. 2006).

16



of his preoffer costs. For purposes of this analysis only tourt will use 50%of
Raymond’stotal costs which is$79,220.46.

As noted aove, the jury found thaRaymondwill reach MMI onSeptember 30,
2016. The effect of the jury’s MMI finding is that OLB obligated, until September 30,
2016, to pay any cure expenses actually imed by Raymondand to payRaymond
maintenance at the rate of $35.00 per day. Witpeesto maintenance, Raymond makes
no representation of what the value of miaintenance award.rRs Neither does OLB take
a position on the value of Raymond’s maintenancarawThe Court has calculated a
reasonable estimatef this awardby multiplying the approved rate of maintenance,
$35.00 per day, by13 days—the number of days in between March 1, 2016, and
September 30, 2018he date on which the jury concludBdymondwould reach MMI36
This figure, which totals $7,4550)is reflected in the chart above

With respect to cureRaymondis entitled to receive cure payments for medical
expenses that he actually incurs prior to reachiigl .>” For present purposes, to
determine whether the valueRaymond’siinal award is Iss than or exceeds OLB’s Rule
68 offer of judgment, the Court will make a realisassessment of the valueRdymond’s
future cure award® To calculatethe value ofRaymond’s cure expenseshrough
September 30, 2016he Courtwill also look to the testnonyof Dr. Cornelius Gorman
who created a lifecare plan for Raymond separate and apart from ifeeare plan he

prepared for Calvir?® Dr. Gorman predicted thaRaymond’s“plan of care,” for the

55R. Doc. 886 at 7.
56 R. Doc. 886 at 7.
57 See, e.g., Boudreaux v. United Stat280 F.3d 461, 468 (5th Cir. 2002) (“The duty tmywde cure
encompasses . .. the obligationredm bursemedical expenses actually incurred.”) (empkasided).
58 See, e.g12 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Millerf-ederal Practice & Procedurg 3006.1, 15651 (3d ed.,
2004).
59 SeeR. Doc. 855 at 143.
17



remainder of his life, would cost approximate§30,04420.5° According to Dr. Gorman,

Raymond’splan of care is broken down as follows:

Durable Medical Items $160.00

Financial Managemen| $238,500.00

Future Medical Care $178,603.50
Routine

Health and Strength $27,030.00
Maintenance

Home Care $53,000.00

Medications $167,951.70

Projected Evaluations $28,259.00

Projected Therapeutic $236,540.00
Modalities

Total $930,044.20

As with Calvin, because these figures are the cass®ciated with Raymond'’s plan
of care for the remainder of his life, the Comrtist determine which costse expected
to be incurred prior t&september 30, 2016he date on which the jury concluded that
Raymondwill reach MMI and the date on which OLB’s cure mation ends. The Court
does so by examining each category of Drri@an’s life-care planthe frequency and
duration of each item oftreatment recommended hydarmanand the associated price
per unit, ultimately arrivin@t the costs that would likely be incurred Rgymondprior
to September 30, 2018 he Court’s estirations are based on a span of oney€Br from
the date of the Court’s judgment until the datendrich Raymondwill reach MMI, which

is slightly longer than the actual time and, thissnore favorable tRaymond

60R. Doc. 8032 at 6.
18



i. Durable Medical ltems

This category inaides only the onéime cost of a TENS unit in the amount of
$160.00.The Court includes this cost, fggurposesof argument, in its valuation of
Raymond’sfuture cure award.

ii. Financial Management

Dr. Gorman recommends th&aymondobtain accountancy services to manage
his financial interests. “Cure involves the paymefhtherapeutic, medical, and hospital
expenses not otherwise furnished to the seamamthetpoint of maximum cureé*Costs
incurred to obtain accountancy services are not pa®LB’s obligation to pay cure, and
the Court thus does not consider these costs iardghingthevalue ofRaymond’saward
of future cure.

iii. Future Medical Care Routine

In this category, Dr. Gorman recommends tiRstymondobtain the following

medical care in the futer

ltem/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit | CostOverlYear
(Cure)
Diagnostic Imaging 1time/4years $6,000.00 $6,000.00
EMG/NCV 1time only $500.00 $500.00
Laboratory Testing 1time/year $115.00 $11500
MRI, Brain 1time only $2,370.00 $2,370.00
MRI, Cervical Spine 1time only $2,149.00 $2,149.00
MRI, Lumbar Spine 1time only $2,247.00 $2,247.00
Urine Drug Screening 1time only $212.50 $212.50

61Barto v. Shore Const., L.L.G801 F.3d 465, 476 (5th Cir. 2015) (citations omdt) (internal quotation
marks omitted) (alterations omitted).
19



Urine Drug Screening 4 times/year $212.50 $850.00
(again)

Internal Medicine ltime/year $175.00 $175.00
Neurologist 2 times/year $200.00 $400.00
Physical Medicine & 4 times/ year $200.00 $800.00

Rehabilitation

Total $15,818.50

iv. Health and Strength Maintenance

Assuming that these costs would be included as,ddreGorman’s Health and

Strength Maintaance category includes the following costs:

Item/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit| CostOverlYear
(Cure)
Wellness Center 1time only $100.00 $100.00
Initial Fee
Wellness Center 1time/month $51.00 $61200
Monthly Fee
Total $712.00

v. Home Care

Dr. Gorman identifies the following costs associatechwiome care

Item/Service Frequency CostPer Unit| CostOverlYear
(Cure)
Home Management 1time/month $100.00 $1,200.00
Total $1,200.00

vi. Medications

Dr. Gorman identifies the following costs assded with medications:

20



ltem/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit| CostOverl Year
(Cure)
Current Medications 1time/month $316.89 $3,802.68
Total $3,802.68

vii. Projected Evaluations

The following projected evaluations are recommended:

Item/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit | Cost Overl Year
(Cure)

Durable Medical 1time only $144.00 $144.00
Equipment Evaluation
Family Therapy 1time only $260.00 $260.00
Evaluation
Internal Medicine 1time only $300.00 $300.00
Evaluation
Neurology Evaluation 1time ory $495.00 $495.00
Neuropsychological 1time only $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Testing
Occupational Therapy ltime/year $200.00 $200.00
Evaluation
Physical Medicine & 1time only $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Rehabilitation
Evaluation
Physical Therapy 1ltime/year $180.00 $180.00
Evaluation
Psychological 1time only $260.00 $260.00
Evaluation
Sleep Medicine 1time only $350.00 $350.00
Specialist Evaluation
SpeecihCognitive 1time/year $300.00 $300.00

Therapy Evaluation

21




Spine Specialist 1time only $350.00 $350.00
Evaluation

Vocational 1time only $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Rehabilitation

Total $10,339.00

viii. Projected Therapeutic Modalities

The following projected therapeutic modalities aeeammended:

ltem/Service Frequency Cost Per Unit| Cost OverlYear
(Cure)

Cervical Epidural 3 times only $3,300.00 $3,300.00
Steroid Injections
Occupational Therapy 1ltime/year $2,040.00 $2,040.00
Physical Therapy ltime/year $1,940.00 $1,940.00
Lumbar Epidural 3 times only $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Steroid Injections
SpeechCognitive 1time/year $688.00 $688.00
Therapy
Psychotherapy 1time/week $120.00 $6,240.00
Psychotherapy (again 1time/month $120.00 $1,440.00
Psychotherapy{again) 4 times/ year $120.00 $480.00
Psychotherapy (again 2 timeskhear $120.00 $240.00
Psychiatist 4 times/year $180.00 $720.00
Psychiatrist (again) 2 times/year $180.00 $360.00
Total $19,94800

Based on the foregoing calculations, which are Hase the various potential

medical expenses listed Dr. Gorman’s Hdare plan forRaymondHoward,the Court

22



finds, for purposes of this Rule 68 analysis onlyat a reasonable estimate of the value
of the Raymond’'sfuture cure award is %1,980.18 through September 30, 2048

reflected in the chart below:

Category lyear total:
Durable Medical $160.00
ltems

Financial $0

Management

Future Medical Care $15,818.50

Routine

Health and Strength $712.00
Maintenance

Home Care $1,200.00
Medications $3,802.68

Projected Evaluations $10,339.00

Projected Therapeuti $19,948.00
Modalities

Total $51,980.18

The jury awarded Raymond damages for future medigpénses in the amount of
$12,500.00, and OLB is entitled to an offset intthaount againsRaymond’sfuture
cure award because the law does not permit dowelevery After deducting $12,5000,

a reasonable estimate of the valu®afymond'sfuture cure award is $39,480.18 through
September 30, 2016. This figure, when added taddmaages awarded Raymortd,% of
his “pre-offer costs, andthe Court'sestimate of the value ®aymond’smainterance

award, bringfRaymond’stotal recovery in this matter ta290,155.642

62 The Court notes, moreover, that this figure islyk@much larger than what Raymond will actually imcu
as cure prior to September 30, 2016, given the niemefits of the doubt the Court hafforded Raymond.
23



Damages $164,000.00

Pre-offer cost$3 $79,220.46

Cure $39,480.18
Maintenance $7,455.00
Total $290,15564
(with cure)

At the end of the day, havirggimatedthevalue ofRaymad’s pre-offer costs and
future maintenance award, and having been very mrrsein estimating the value of
Raymond'duture cure award, the Court finds tHdymond'sSinal recovery was less than
OLB’'s $500,000.000ffer of judgment.Therefore, althougiRaymond as a prevailing
party, mayrecover his preoffer costs from OLB under Rule 54(daymondmust pay
OLB’s postoffer costs pursuant to Rule 68(d).

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reason$T IS ORDERED that the motions to tax co$ts
considered by the Court herein &8 ANTED IN PART . Plaintiffs Raymond Howard
and Calvin Howard are the prevailing parties irsthction and, as a result, are entitled to
recoverfrom OLB50% oftheir pre-offer costs under Rule 54(djursuant to Rule 68(d),
OLB is entitledto recover its posoffer costs from Plaintiffs.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that this matter is referred to the office of tHer®
of Court for the taxation of costs in accordancehwthis ruling.

New Orleans, Louisiana, this24th day ofJune, 20 16.

“““ ENETITILL ﬁ”‘“‘““
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

63 As explainednfra, the Court uses the totabst figure alleged by Raymond, without respeciwvttether
pre-offer of judgment or post-offer, for purposes big analysis.
64R. Docs. 875, 877, 878.

24



